A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

32.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(b) 	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

(iv)	 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

	 Group	 Company
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  RM	 RM	 RM	  RM

Indonesian Rupiah
Cash at banks		  7,600,074 	 744,772	 –	 –
Deposits with licensed banks		  –	 –	 –	 –
Trade receivables		  11,527,930 	 1,401,782	 –	 –
Other receivables and deposit		  668,100 	 612,584	 –	 –
Trade payables		  (366,382)	  (278,324)	 –	 –
Other payables and accruals		  (593,142)	  (131,950)	 –	 –
Finance lease payables		  (41,300)	  (146,384)	 –	 –

			   18,795,280 	 2,202,480	 –	 –

Singapore Dollar
Cash at banks		  8,111	  112	 –	 –
Trade receivables		  354,925 	 –	 –	 –
Finance lease payables		  (325,992)	 –	 –	 –

			   37,044 	 112	 –	 –

Euro Dollar
Trade payables		  (84,431)	 –	 –	 –

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit for the financial year
to a reasonably possible change in the USD, IDR, SGD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

	 Group	 Company
		  2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
		  RM	 RM	 RM	  RM

USD/RM	 – strengthened 5%		  (2,064,500)	  (3,614,400) 	 –	  237,600
– weakened 5%	 	 2,064,500 	 3,614,400	 –	 (237,600)

IDR/USD	 – strengthened 5%		  704,800 	 82,600	 –	 –
– weakened 5%		  (704,800)	  (82,600)	 –	 –

SGD/RM	 – strengthened 5%		  1,400	 –	 –	 –
– weakened 5%		  (1,400)	 –	 –	 –

EUR/RM	 – strengthened 5%		  (3,200)	 –	 –	 –
– weakened 5%		  3,200	 –	 –	 –

(v)	 Market Price Risk

Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. The Group is exposed to market price risk arising from its investment in quoted
shares listed on the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. These instruments are classified as available-for-sale. As
the amount of the investment is minimal, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are not excessively exposed
to changes in the market price.

86

S A M C H E M  H O L D I N G S  B E R H A D  ( 7 9 7 5 6 7 - U )